

Tenth Circuit No. 13-8028

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

CASEY JAMES NOWLIN,

Defendant/Appellant.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

**The Honorable Nancy D. Freudenthal
Chief United States District Court Judge**

District Court No. 12-CR-00116-F

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHRISTOPHER A. CROFTS
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
District of Wyoming

KERRY J. JACOBSON
ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
P.O. BOX 449
LANDER, WY 82520
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

October 10, 2013

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

THERE ARE NO ATTACHMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF RELATED APPEALS	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED AS TO THE DEFENDANT’S INDIAN STATUS AS REQUIRED UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 1153	13
A. Standard of Review	13
B. Discussion.....	13
II. NO ERROR WAS COMMITTED BY THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDICIAL NOTICE OF PRIOR STATEMENTS MADE BY THE DEFENDANT AS TO HIS INDIAN STATUS.....	222
A. Standard of Review	222
B. Discussion.....	222
III. THE COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED THE ENTRY OF STATEMENTS MADE BY THE DEFENDANT UNDER FED. R. EVID. 801(D)(2)(A)..	27
A. Standard of Review	27
B. Discussion.....	28
CONCLUSION	32
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	322
CERTIFICATION	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	335
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	336

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Abraham v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Clark v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 703 (10th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	23
<i>James River Ins. Co. v. Rapid Funding, LLC</i> , 658 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>St. Cloud v. United States</i> , 702 F.Supp. 1456 (S.Dak. 1988)	14, 15, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984)	22
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	16
<i>United States v. Arutunoff</i> , 1 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 624 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>United States v. Bibo-Rodriguez</i> , 922 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>United States v. Broncheau</i> , 597 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1979)	15
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 267 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 679 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Gorman</i> , 312 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>United States v. Keys</i> , 103 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 51 F.3d 150 (8th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>United States v. Lugo</i> , 170 F.3d 996 (10th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>United States v. Malady</i> , 209 F.Appx 848 (10th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>United States v. McElhiney</i> , 85 F.Appx 112 (10th Cir. 2003).....	31
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 544 F.2d 936 (8th Cir. 1976).....	31

United States v. Prentiss, 273 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 15, 16
United States v. Quintana, 70 F.3d 1167 (10th Cir. 1995).....31
United States v. Roberts, 417 Fed. Appx. 812 (10th Cir. 2011).....27
United States v. Rogers, 45 U.S. 567 (1846) 15, 16
United States v. Rogers, 45 U.S. 567 (1846) 15, 16
United States v. Talamante, 981 F.2d 1153 (10th Cir.1992).....22
United States v. Tan, 254 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2001).....23
United States v. Tisdol, 290 F.Appx 384 (2d Cir. 2008)31
United States v. Torres, 733 F.2d 449 (7th Cir. 1984)15
United States v. Wilson, 107 F.3d 774 (10th Cir. 1997).....13

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 1153 1, 2, 7, 13, 21, 24
 18 U.S.C. §§ 113(a)(3).....1
 18 U.S.C. §§ 113(a)(6).....1

FEDERAL RULES:

Fed. R. Evid. 40123
 Fed. R. Evid. 403 23, 25, 27, 30
 Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(A) 12, 27, 30, 31
 Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)..... 12, 22, 23, 24,29, 30, 31

OTHER:

Clinton, *Criminal Jurisdiction over Indian Lands: A Journey through a Jurisdictional Maze*, 18 Ariz.L.Rev. 503 (1976)
